

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LG ELECTRONICS U.S.A., INC.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 ENERGY and STEVEN CHU, PHD,)
 in his official capacity as United States)
 Secretary of Energy,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 09-2297 (JDB)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF LG ELECTRONICS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. The ENERGY STAR Program 5

II. DOE’s Consistent Interpretation of the Term “Inoperative” in the ENERGY STAR Testing Criteria for Residential Refrigerators and/or Freezers 10

III. The November 2008 Agreement Gave LG a Temporary, Limited Exception to DOE’s Testing Criteria Subject to Further Notice by DOE .. 13

IV. The Enforcement Efforts that Precipitated this Lawsuit 16

ARGUMENT 19

I. Standards for the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction 19

II. LG is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits 20

A. LG Cannot Establish that DOE Fundamentally Changed a Prior Definitive Interpretation of the Automatic Ice Maker Exclusion ... 21

B. DOE Has Not Deprived LG of a Protected Property Interest Without Due Process of Law 29

III. LG’s Claimed Irreparable Harm is Temporary, Speculative, and of Insufficient Magnitude 34

IV. Permitting LG to Continue Marketing Inefficient Refrigerator-Freezers Under the ENERGY STAR Label Will Substantially Injure Consumers, LG’s Competitors, other Participants in the ENERGY STAR Program, and the Government 40

V. The Public Interest Requires Denial of LG’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction 43

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA,
177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir.1999) 24

Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 28

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA, No. Civ.A. 06-0627 JDB,
2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006) 35, 37

Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep't of Transp.,
198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 24

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
508 U.S. 464 (1972) 30

Biovail Corp. v. FDA,
448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006) 37, 39

Blake Constr. Co. Inc. v. United States,
987 F.2d 743 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 26, 27

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945) 22

Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala,
963 F.Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) 36

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala,
923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996) 36

Cent. & S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass'n v. United States,
757 F.2d 301 (D.C.Cir. 1985) 37

Cf. Hunter v. F.E.R.C.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007) 37, 42

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 19

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,

58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 19

Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. United States,
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008) 34, 35, 36

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 19

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 42

Cottage Health Sys. v. Sebelius,
631 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009) 28

Darrell Andrews Trucking, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
296 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 24

Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 19

Econ. Dev. Corp. of Dade County, Inc. v. Stierheim,
782 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1986) 31

Ferrero v. Associated Materials Inc.,
923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991) 38

Gateway E. Ry. Co. v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis,
35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994) 38

Hesse v. Town of Jackson, Wyo.,
541 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2008) 30

Kentucky Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989) 29

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 33

MetWest, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor,
560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 24

<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)	38
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	19
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	37
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Farmworkers Org. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	42, 43
<i>Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Sec'y of Defense</i> , 631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Robinson-Reeder v. Am. Council on Educ.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009)	20
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d. 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	35
<i>Sanitation and Recycling Indus., Inc. v. New York City</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 974 F.Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1997)	36
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	22
<i>Thompson Van Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F. Supp. 184 (D.D.C. 1974)	41

Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia,
314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 31, 32

Vulcan Arbor Hill Corp. v. Reich,
81 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 27

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S., 305 (1982) 43

Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.,
27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998) 31

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
129 S.Ct. 365 (2008) 43

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 34, 35

STATUTES

Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992) 6

Energy Policy Conservation Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) 7

5 U.S.C. § 553 passim

5 U.S.C. § 704 6

42 U.S.C. § 6293 11, 12, 23

42 U.S.C. § 6294a passim

42 U.S.C. § 6295 6

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 430 passim

63 Fed. Reg. 64,921 (Nov. 24, 1998) 6
